
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 28th December 2016 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 695

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC (DRIVING INSTRUCTORS AND
DRIVING SCHOOLS) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2016**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 61 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (Driving Instructors and Driving Schools) (Amendment) Rules 2016 and come into operation on 1 January 2017.

Amendment of rule 3

2. Rule 3 of the Road Traffic (Driving Instructors and Driving Schools) Rules (R 16) is amended —

(a) by inserting, immediately after the words “instructor’s licence” in paragraph (2), the words “for a class of vehicles”;

(b) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) has held for a period of at least 3 years a driving licence for a vehicle of the same class; and”; and

(c) by deleting “70” in paragraph (3) and substituting “75”.

Deletion and substitution of rule 18

3. Rule 18 of the Road Traffic (Driving Instructors and Driving Schools) Rules is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor: